

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of
BOX Holdings Group LLC, Box Options Market LLC, and
Luc Bertrand

For Review of Action Taken by

BOX Exchange LLC

File No. 3-20860

**BOX EXCHANGE LLC'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

David S. Petron
Kwaku A. Akowuah
Andrew P. Blake
Cody L. Reaves
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
dpetron@sidley.com
kakowuah@sidley.com
ablake@sidley.com
cody.reaves@sidley.com

Counsel for BOX Exchange LLC

August 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Section 19(d) Authorizes Commission Review of a Final Disciplinary Sanction Only If the Sanction Is Imposed On A Member Or Person Associated With A Member.....	2
II. There Is No Live Sanction For the Commission To Review Under Section 19(d)	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	8
<i>Cisneros v. Astrue</i> , No. CV 10-4940-PJW, 2011 WL 4477279 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2011).....	5
<i>Food Marketing Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	7
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	8
<i>Lawson v. Life of the South Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>MacDonald v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 884 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	5
<i>Nat’l Oilseed Processors Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 769 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	7
<i>Sharemaster v. SEC</i> , 847 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 14
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	3, 7
<i>Trujillo v. Chef’S’ Warehouse West Coast LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-08370 DSF (MAAx), 2021 WL 3578308 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2021)	5
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Allen Douglas Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Release No. 50513, 2004 WL 2297414 (Oct. 12, 2004)	13

<i>Alpine Sec. Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 89685, 2020 WL 5076741 (Aug. 26, 2020)	8, 14
<i>Beatrice J. Feins</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 33374, 1993 WL 538913 (Dec. 23, 1993)	13
<i>BOX Options Exchange LLC for Registration as a National Securities Exchange</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-66871, File No. 10-206 (Apr. 27, 2012)	6
<i>Interactive Brokers LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 39765, 1998 WL 117627 (Mar. 17, 1998)	13
<i>John Boone Kincaid III</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 87384, 2019 WL 5445514 (Oct. 22, 2019)	8
<i>Jonathan Edward Graham</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 89327, 2020 WL 3820988 (July 7, 2020)	3
<i>Martin Lee Eng</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 42962, 2000 WL 781329 (June 20, 2000)	12
<i>Martin Lee Eng</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 44224, 2001 WL 427969 (Apr. 26, 2001)	12
<i>Matthew Brian Proman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 57740, 2008 WL 1902072 (Apr. 30, 2008)	4
<i>Orbixa Techs, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 70893, 2013 WL 6044106 (Nov. 15, 2013)	10
<i>Philip L. Spartis</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 64489, 2011 WL 1825026 (May 13, 2011)	13
<i>Robert L. Bryant III</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 92036, 2021 WL 2182224 (May 26, 2021)	3, 7
<i>Sharemaster</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 70290, 2013 WL 4647204 (Aug. 29, 2013)	13
<i>Sky Cap. LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 55828, 2007 WL 1559228 (May 30, 2007)	8
<i>Tague Sec. Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 18510, 1982 WL 32205 (Feb. 25, 1982)	11
<i>Tower Trading, L.P.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 47537, 2003 WL 1339179 (Mar. 19, 2003)	7, 11

WD Clearing, LLC, Exchange Act Release No. 75868, 2015 WL 5245244 (Sept. 9, 2015)3

Whitehall Wellington Inv., Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 44367, 2001 WL 600438 (May 30, 2001).....4

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(3)(A)4

15 U.S.C. § 78f(f)4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(1).....1

15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2).....1, 2

17 C.F.R. § 201.420(b)10

17 C.F.R. § 201.45211

Other Authorities

Effecting, The American Heritage College Dictionary (3d ed. 2000)5
